

No. 13-4178

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DEREK KITCHEN, individually, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GARY R. HERBERT, in his official
capacity as Governor of Utah, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

SHERRIE SWENSEN, in her official
capacity as Clerk of Salt Lake County,

Defendant.

(Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Utah,
Civil Case No. 2:13-CV-00217-RJS)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE SUTHERLAND INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

William C. Duncan
Marriage Law Foundation
1868 N 800 E
Lehi, UT 84043
801-367-4570
duncanw@marriagelawfoundation.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Argument..... 1

I. The District Court’s Analysis of the State’s Interests in Marriage Rests on Assumptions Fundamentally at Odds with a System of Ordered Liberty..... 2

 A. Marriage and Family Are Pre-Political Institutions..... 3

 B. Marriage and Family Are Essential to Ordered Liberty. 5

 C. The Decision of the Court Below Rested on the Assumption that Marriage is Merely an Instrument of State Policy. 7

II. Utah’s Laws Regarding Marriage and Family Cannot Be Understood as an Attempt to Exclude any Targeted Group. 10

III. The District Court’s Failure to Understand the State’s Interests in Marriage Does Not Make Those Interests Irrational..... 12

Conclusion 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buntemeyer v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , No. CV 9041, slip op. at 15 (Iowa Super 2012)	16
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859, 868 (8 th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571, 630-631 (Md. 2007).....	14
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189, 195 (1989)	11
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013).....	16
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941, 999 (2003).....	15
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	13
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338, 350 (N.Y. 2006).....	14
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338, 361 (2006).....	12
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1, 8 (N.Y. 2006)	4
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337, 348 (1970)	5
<i>In re J.P.</i> , 648 P.2d 1364, 1373 (Utah 1982).....	4
<i>In re Parentage of Robinson</i> , 890 A.2d 1036, 1042 (N.J. Super. 2005)	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 568 (2003).....	11
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children & Family</i> , 385 F.3d 804, 825 n. 26 (11th Cir. 2004).....	15

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	9
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464, 475-476 (1977).....	12
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 535 (1925).....	10
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173, 193 (1991).....	12
<i>Williams v. Attorney General of Alabama</i> , 378 F.3d 1232, 1250 (11 th Cir. 2004)..	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 216 (1972).....	5
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	9
 Statutes	
19-A Maine Rev. Stat. §650	15
Utah Code §30-1-4.1	11
 Other Authorities	
Barry Alan Shain, <i>American Community</i> in COMMUNITY AND TRADITION 39, 41 (George W. Carey & Bruce Frohnen, eds., 1998)	6
Bruce C. Hafen, <i>Puberty, Privacy and Protection: The Risks of Children’s “Rights”</i> 63 ABA J. 1383 (Oct. 1977)	13
Bruce C. Hafen, <i>The Family as Entity</i> 22 U.C. DAVIS LAW REVIEW 865, 867 (1989)	7
CLAUDE LEVI-STRAUSS, <i>THE VIEW FROM AFAR</i> 40-41 (1985)	4
F.C. DeCoste, <i>Courting Leviathan: Limited Government and Social Freedom in</i> Reference re Same-Sex Marriage 42 ALBERTA L. REV. 1099, 1112-13 (2005)....	3

George Steven Swan, *The Political Economy of American Family Policy, 1945-85*
12 POPULATION AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 739, 752 (December 1986)6

J. David Velleman, *Family History* 34 PHILOSOPHICAL PAPERS 357, 370-371
(November 2005)7

Richard W. Garnett, *Taking Pierce Seriously: The Family, Religious Education, and
Harm to Children* 76 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 109, 114 n.29 (2000)3

WILLIAM J. DOHERTY, ET AL., WHY MARRIAGE MATTERS: 21 CONCLUSIONS FROM
THE SOCIAL SCIENCES 8-9 (Institute for American Values 2002).....4, 14

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Const., art. 1, sec. 2911
